
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET 

 
2PM, WEDNESDAY, 29TH MAY 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – 

 COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes from the previous meeting of Cabinet  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5.  Minutes of previous meetings of:  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services 
Cabinet Board held on the 19th April 2024 

 

 Education, Skills and Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 
25th April 2024 

 

 Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Cabinet 



Board held on the 18th April 2024 
 

 Cabinet Policy and Resources Sub Committee held on the 9th 
April 2024 

 
6.  Public Question Time   

Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon two working 
days prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

7.  Establishment of a Joint Committee with Pembrokeshire County 
Council in respect of Celtic Freeports (Pages 25 - 76) 
 

8.  Appointment of a Senior Coroner for Swansea and Neath Port 
Talbot (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

9.  Hackney Carriage ("Taxi") Fare Increase (Pages 87 - 98) 
 

10.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

11.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public (Pages 99 - 104) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12.  Proposed Easement in Perpetuity - Pontardawe Retail Park (Pages 
105 - 122) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 22 May 2024 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Councillors. S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

80524 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
8 MAY 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.Llewelyn (Chairperson) S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, 
J.Hale W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Pearce, N.Daniel, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, C.Saunders, 
C.Barnard, D. Evans, A.Thomas, P.Chivers and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chairperson:  Councillor P.Rogers 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Llewelyn be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet, held on the 17 April 
2024, be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

80524 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

6. PONTARDAWE SWIMMING POOL  
 
Members discussed the amendment proposed by the earlier Scrutiny 
Committee, which suggested the following additional wording be added 
to the end of Recommendation 4:  
 
‘....and to make a commitment, when resources allow, that a pool which 
serves the whole of the upper Swansea, Amman and Llynfell Valleys be 
built.’  
 
Cabinet Members thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their input but 
chose not to adopt the amendment. 
 
Decisions: 
 
That having due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 
 
1. The current status of Pontardawe Swimming Pool, and the 

reasoning for action to be taken on the grounds of health and 
safety obligations on the part of the Council, be noted. 

 
2. A planned closure of the Pontardawe Swimming Pool by the end of 

August 2024, subject to any closure that is required in the shorter 
term to meet health and safety obligations, be approved. 

 
3. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Leisure, Tourism, 

Heritage and Culture, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Nature, Tourism and Wellbeing, to embark on a programme of 
engagement with service users and neighbouring authorities to 
explore avenues of supporting ongoing access to swimming 
facilities. 

 
4. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Leisure, Tourism, 

Heritage and Culture in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Nature, Tourism and Wellbeing, to commission a feasibility study to 
investigate options for a future site, and potential funding for a 
replacement facility. 

 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

80524 

5. Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Nature, 
Tourism and Wellbeing, to undertake the demolition of the 
Pontardawe Swimming Pool. 
 

6. The projected savings arising from the closure of the facility, be 
utilised, over a two year period, to fund the recommendations 
included within this proposal. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure compliance with health and safety obligations associated with 
the users and staff at Pontardawe Swimming Pool, to agree 
arrangements for the commissioning of a feasibility study for a 
replacement facility, and to seek approval for the demolition of 
Pontardawe Swimming Pool. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This decisions were taken on the grounds of public safety. Extended 
engagement with existing service users will take place as part of the 
process to accommodate as much as possible at other NPT sites. Celtic 
Leisure are aware of the potential closure and will be instrumental in 
managing the staff communications and programming changes at Neath 
Leisure Centre. 
 
 

7. ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT COMMITTEE WITH 
PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL IN RESPECT OF CELTIC 
FREEPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
This item was removed from consideration at today’s meeting. 
 
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

80524 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



- 1 - 
 

190424 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

19 APRIL 2024 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley and S.Jones (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, J.Stevens, Mrs.J.Davies, A.Phillips, B.Suddell, T.Rees 
and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and R.Wood 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2024 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 
 

190424 

No questions were received. 
 

6. SHARED PROSPERITY FUNDED (SPF) BUSINESS ANCHOR 
PROJECT - ENHANCE BUSINESS SUPPORT FOR GROWTH AND 
INNOVATION - UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE - 
REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CASE FOR CHANGE - UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. NEATH PORT TALBOT LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
[...]
nd will provide the Council with a capital receipt and 
remove any future maintenance responsibility. 
 
Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 23 April 2024. 
 

15. PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE LEASE TO THE COUNCIL OF THE 
PUBLIC LIBRARY ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF ABERAVON 
SHOPPING CENTRE, PORT TALBOT (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, the terms and conditions for the new Lease on the terms 
set out in the circulated report, be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Council can continue to provide a public library to the local 
Neath Port Talbot community and provide vital educational, 
environmental and cultural services. 
 
Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 23 April 2024. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



- 1 - 
 

250424 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
25 APRIL 2024 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS & WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley, N.Jenkins (Chairperson) and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
R.Crowhurst, H.Lervy, C.Millis and C.Saunders, S. Griffiths, Z. Ashton, T. 
Davies, S. McCluskie and P. Chivers 

 
Scrutiny Chairperson:  
Councillor R. Phillips. 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr N Jenkins be appointed as Chairperson.  
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
Cllr Jenkins welcomed all to the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations received.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
That the minutes of the previous meetings held on the 13th and 14th of 
March be approved as an accurate account.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were received.  
 

6. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN AND EARLY YEARS 
STRATEGY  

Page 15



[...]
SPACES SPF SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT 
FUNDING  
 
FOR IMMEDIATE IMPLEMENTATION 
 
That the Head of Adult Services be granted delegated authority to award 
monies, comprising the Shared Prosperity Fund, Sustainable 
Communities Growth Fund, and enter into grant agreements with 
organisations whose applications for warm and welcome spaces funding, 
has been evaluated as best meeting the grant application requirements. 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were none. 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

12. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THIRD SECTOR AND NON-
REGULATORY SERVICES FUNDED BY SOCIAL SERVICES, 
HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
Decision 

Page 18



- 3 - 
 

180424 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

13. 2024/25 CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR A RANGE OF 
SERVICES FUNDED THROUGH THE HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT  
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

14. COMMISSIONING OF A DISABILITY RESIDENTIAL AND 
SUPPORTED LIVING FRAMEWORK  
 
Decision 
 

1. That the undertaking of a procurement exercise to commission a 
Framework for Disability Residential and Supported Living 
Providers be approved. 

 
2. Following the procurement process, the Head Adult Services to 

be granted delegated authority to enter into a contract with the 
winning bidders. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

90424 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET (POLICY AND RESOURCES) SUB COMMITTEE 

 
9 APRIL 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), S.A.Knoyle and A.Llewelyn 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Daniel, H.Jones, C.Owen, A.Thomas and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chairperson:  Councillor P.Rogers 

 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 20 February 2024, be 
approved. 
 
 
 

Page 21



- 2 - 
 

90424 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

6. COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES COURT COSTS 2024-2025  
 
Decision: 
 
That the costs charged in relation to court action in the recovery of 
Council Tax and Business Rates for 2024/25, be agreed as follows: 
 
Council Tax  
On the issue of a summons - £45.00 
On the granting of a liability order - £20.00 
 
Business Rates 
On the issue of a summons - £41.00 
On the granting of a liability order - £29.00 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow for the relevant costs be to charge in the issuing of a summons 
and obtaining a liability order. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT CYBER SECURITY STRATEGY UPDATE 
2024  
 
Decision: 
 
That continued support be given for the Neath Port Talbot Council Cyber 
Security Strategy and action plan, as set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 
2 to the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To continue to support an ongoing Strategy. 
 
 

Page 22



- 3 - 
 

90424 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of 

Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the 
public be excluded for the following item of 
business which involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

9. WRITE OFF OF DEBTS (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the debtor write offs, detailed at Appendix 1 to the private, 
circulated report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to write off irrecoverable accounts. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call
[...]
ties to facilitate the 

proposed collaboration and creation of a Joint Committee. These include Sections 101 

and 102 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Local Government and Election (Wales) 

Act 2021, sections 19 and 20 of the Local Government Act 2000, section 9 of the Local 

Government Wales Measure 2009 and Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 

1970. 12.  

These powers include the ability to delegate functions, the ability for two or more 

authorities to discharge any of their functions jointly, and where this occurs, to do so via 

a Joint Committee and the ability to supply administrative professional and technical 

services jointly. 

Risk Management 

The financial risks to the Council remain low at present, around the sum of £150,000 

to £250,000 as previously advised to members as part of the establishment costs of 

Page 32



   

the Celtic Freeport. The main impacts are workload impacts on individuals involved in 

this process which will be subject to ongoing review. 

Consultation 

The Freeport bid has been developed by the two local authorities, Associated British 

Ports and Milford Haven Port Authority, working in partnership. Wider consultation has 

also taken place with a wide range of public and private sector organisations including 

business networks within the Freeport proposed area. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that having due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 

(a) The Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader be granted delegated 
authority to enter into the Joint Committee Agreement with Pembrokeshire 
County Council. This is subject only to Pembrokeshire County Council doing 
likewise taking account of any minor amendments which may prove necessary 
and do not alter the substance of the document at Appendix 1 

(b) The Leader, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Social Justice 
and the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economic Growth be 
appointed as the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council representatives to 
the Joint Committee 

(c) That any Cabinet Member be authorised to sit as an alternative representative 
to the Joint Committee in the absence of the Leader, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance and Social Justice and the Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Economic Growth 

(d) Members note a future report to Full Council agreeing the establishment of a 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with Pembrokeshire County Council 

Reason for Decision  

The reason for this report is to agree the establishment of a Joint Committee with 
Pembrokeshire County Council in respect of the NDR and Seed Capital funding 
schemes that will be developed.  

Freeport status will act as a catalyst for significant economic growth within the locality 
and the wider region linked to the emerging off-shore wind sector and wider 
renewables agenda. Celtic Freeport will also support work to decarbonise industry, 
housing and transport at local regional and national levels helping to meet the net 
zero carbon targets. Green economic growth will help to address structural issues of 
poverty and deprivation in the local and regional economy stimulating the local supply 
chain and increasing the skills and qualifications of the resident population.  

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation with the consent of the Chair 
of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 33



   

Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Draft Joint Committee Agreement 

Appendix 2- Integrated Impact Assessment 

List of Background Papers 

Cabinet decision of the 21st November 2022 

Cabinet decision of the 10th May 2023 

Cabinet decision of the 20th December 2023 

Cabinet decision of 21st February 2024 

Officer Contact 

Mrs Karen Jones 

Chief Executive 

 

Mrs Nicola Pearce 

Director of Environment and Regeneration 

 

Mr Huw Jones 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 

Pa
[...]
n of Outline Business Case and 
Final Business Cases; 
 

 Approves the entering into of any grant agreement between the Council and the UK/Welsh Government to receive public 
funds from the Government; 
 

 Approves the establishment of a company limited by guarantee and the acquisition of a shareholding interest in the company. 
Notes that nomination of persons to act as director of the company limited by guarantee to be subject to a further report; 
 

 Approves the procurement and appointment of external consultants necessary to produce the Outline Business Case and Final 
Business Case on behalf of Celtic Freeport on a cost recovery basis, with financial contributions being as identified in this report 
and where deemed appropriate by the Chief Executive (in consultation with the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member) to 
exclude requirements of the Contract Procedure Rules in the interests of ensuring appropriate individuals with experience of 
Freeports can be appointed; 
 

 Delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive to approve the allocation of funding of £250,000 from General Reserves 
to address any additional internal resource implications necessary to deliver the Freeport to FBC submission. 
 

 Notes the requirement to establish suitable governance mechanisms to allocate the seed capital and retained business rates. A 
further report to be provided in due course to confirm the detail of such mechanisms. 

 
The Freeport bid has been developed by the two local authorities, Associated British Ports and Milford Haven Port Authority, working 
in consortium.  
 
Wider consultation has also taken place with a wide range of public and private sector organisations including business networks 
within the Freeport proposed area. 

P
age 57



4 
 

1f What were the outcomes of the consultation? 

Letters of support from such organisations have been received from: 
 All landowners proposed to be included within the tax zones and customs zones 
 Regional M
[...]
ort.  
 

iv. Involvement – involving 
people,  ensuring they reflect 
the diversity of the population  

Celtic Freeport has been developed by the two local authorities, Associated British Ports and Milford 
Haven Port Authority, working in consortium. Wider consultation has also taken place with a wide 
range of public and private sector organisations including business networks within the Freeport 
proposed area. Letters of support from such organisations will be included in the submission to the 
Welsh Ministers as indicated above. 
 
A broad programme of engagement will be developed with a view to maximising the benefits of the 
investment for local people and local businesses across the South West Wales region 
 

v. Integration – making 
connections to maximise 
contribution to: 

Celtic Freeport aims to secure a step change in renewable energy investment and support the zero-
carbon industrial revolution in a way that works for our communities by creating new, high-quality jobs 
in the sectors of tomorrow and safeguarding the living standards of future generations.  

P
age 69



16 
 

Our public and private bidding partners have taken a long-term, community-led lens, considering how 
our proposition can improve the ‘social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales’. 
Below we outline how the Freeport will support the seven well-being goals of the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act.  

A prosperous Wales 

Celtic Freeport aims to deliver significant investment for Wales in innovative, low-carbon technologies 
in areas like FLOW, hydrogen, CCUS and biofuels. An example is Lanzatech’s pioneering process of 
converting CO2 from Tata Steel into biofuels with applications in the aviation industry, with the support 
of Freeport tax measures.  

Pembrokeshire County and Neath Port Talbot Councils have agreed to pool recycled business rates and 
the funding stream this can generate is transformational (c£0.5bn over 25 years based on English 
prec
[...]
h 

of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009. The recruitment process will ensure legal compliance 

can be achieved. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that having due regard to the integrated impact screening assessment that 
members grant delegated authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Social Justice. 

 to agree the job description, contractual terms and appointment process for the post of 
Senior Coroner and to make arrangements to suitably advertise the post; 

 to take all necessary steps to progress the appointment of a Senior Coroner; 

 in consultation with the City and County of Swansea Council and the Chief Coroner’s 
officer, to establish a panel in order to draw up a short-list, interview applicants and to 
appoint the successful applicant as the Senior Coroner for Swansea and Neath Port 
Talbot  

Reason for Decision  

To ensure the appointment of a Senior Coroner for Swansea and Neath Port Talbot and to 
meet the legal requirements of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 

Page 79



   

Implementation of Decision 

This decision will be implemented on the expiry of the three-day call-in period. 

Appendices  

Appendix 1- Integrated Impact Screening Assessment 

List of Background Papers 

None 

Officer Contact 

Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

  

Page 80



   

Impact Assessment - First Stage  

 

1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary:  

Appointment of a Senior Coroner for Swansea and Neath Port Talbot  

Service Area: Legal and Democratic Services 

Directorate: Strategy and Corporate Services 

 

2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users  X 

Staff  X 

Wider community  X 

Internal administrative process only   X 

 

3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Neg
[...]
ely.  The current local unleaded petrol and 
diesel prices are 143.9 and 151.9p respectively.  This represents a decrease of 8.8% 
in the cost of unleaded petrol and a decrease of 5% in the cost of diesel. 

 Insurance costs - Enquiries with a local insurance broker revealed that insurance 
costs have increased by around 50% since April 2022. 

 Licence fee costs – This Council’s Licence fees payable to the Council in respect of 
proprietors’ licences i.e. vehicle fees, were increased by 5% in April 2023, however 
they have not increased further in April 2024. 

Consultation 

10. A consultation exercise has been carried out with all existing proprietors and drivers.  
The consultation exercise resulted in 42 responses.  A summary of the consultation 
responses is set out below.  

Rate Increase 

11. In respect of the proposed increase to the rate per mile.  23 respondents agreed that 
an increase was appropriate, 9 respondents wanted the rate left unchanged and 10 
respondents made no mention to the rate increase. 

12. Of the 23 respondents wanting an increase 18 agreed with the rate set out in 
appendix 1 and 5 respondents wanted the increase to be higher. 

Tariff 2 Start Time 

13. In respect of the proposal for tariff 2 to start at 22:00 hours, 38 respondents referred 
to this proposal. 

14. 21 respondents proposed that tariff 2 should start at 21:00 hours, 7 respondents 
wanted tariff 2 to start at 22:00 hours, and 8 requested no change i.e., to remain at 
23:00 hours.  2 respondents suggested that tariff 2 should apply all weekend.  

Passengers in excess of 4 

15. There were only 2 respondents that specifically referenced the increase to the rate 
for passengers in excess of 4.  1 respondent suggested £1 per passenger, the other 
respondent agreed with the proposal as set out in appendix 1.   

Officer Response 

16. Following consideration of the consultation responses, it is proposed to proceed with 
the hackney carriage fare increase as set out at App
[...]
lications 

Consultation 

22. Consultation has been carried out with all existing proprietors and drivers. Where a 
decision is taken by Cabinet to increase the maximum fare, the proposed increase 
must be advertised on one occasion in a local newspaper for a period of at least 14 
days; any objections must then be considered before the increase can become 
effective.  

Recommendation 

23. It is recommended that having due regard to the Integrated Impact Screening 
Assessment, that members approve the proposal to increase the hackney carriage 
fare as set out at Appendix 1 however in the event that an objection is received 
following public advert a report be brought back to Cabinet for a determination to be 
made. 

Implementation of Decision 

24. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call in period. 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Existing and proposed hackney carriage fare 

Appendix 2 – Integrated Impact Screening Assessment 

Page 89



   

List of Background Papers 

None 

Officer Contact 

Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel (01639) 763767 
Email c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk  

Neil Chapple 
Legal Regulatory Manager  
Tel (01639) 763050 
Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk  

  
 

 

 

 

Page 90

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:n.chapple@npt.gov.uk


1 mile % Increase 2 mile % Increase 3 mile % Increase 5 mile % Increase 10 mile % Increase

1 mile % Increase 2 mile % Increase 3 mile % Increase 5 mile % Increase 10 mile % Increase

Proposal

Tariff 3 - (Xmas day & New Year's day only)

6.00%

Existing 0.15p per 30 seconds 

£16.60£4.60 5.56%£7.60

Proposed Maximum Hackney Carriage Fare 2024

Waiting Time

£15.60

6.76%6.41% £31.60

£29.60

7.60%

£25.00

Tariff 1 - at all times except when either tariff 2 or 3 apply.

Start 

Rate

£13.00£3.40

Proposal £3.50

Per Additional 

1/10 Mile

£8.20£0.24 £5.80

Per Additional 

1/10 Mile

Initial 

distance

Existing £3.40

£3.50

1 Mile

1 mile 

Initial 

distance

Star

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 29 Mai 2024 

 
COFNOD A BENDERFYNIADAU GWEITHREDOL 

 
Y CABINET 

 
DYDD MERCHER, 29 MAI 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Cynghorwyr:: 
 

S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
J.Hale a/ac S.Jones 
 

Swyddogion yn bresennol: 
 
K.Jones, N.Pearce, A.Jarrett, N.Daniel, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, R.Crowhurst 
a/ac T.Davies 
 

 
1. PENODI CADEIRYDD  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CYHOEDDIAD(AU) Y CADEIRYDD  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. COFNODION CYFARFOD BLAENOROL Y CABINET  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet, held on the 8 May 
2024, be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 29 Mai 2024 

5. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
That the minutes of the meetings below, be agreed as an accurate 
record: 
 

 Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 
Board - 19 April 2024 

 

 Education, Skills and Wellbeing Cabinet Board - 25 April 2024 
 

 Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Cabinet Board - 
18 May 2024 

 

 Cabinet (Policy and Resources) Sub Committee - 9 April 2024 
 

 
6. CWESTIYNAU GAN Y CYHOEDD  

 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

7. SEFYDLU CYD-BWYLLGOR GYDA CHYNGOR SIR PENFRO MEWN 
PERTHYNAS Â PHORTHLADD RHYDD CELTAIDD  
 
Members were advised of an error within the circulated report – the 
implementation of decision within the report should have read ‘Following 
the three day call in period’ and was not, as stated, ‘For immediate 
implementation’. 
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 
 
1. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be granted 

delegated authority to enter into the Joint Committee Agreement 
with Pembrokeshire County Council. This is subject only to 
Pembrokeshire County Council doing likewise, taking account of 
any minor amendments which may prove necessary and do not 
alter the substance of the document, as detailed at Appendix 1 
to the circulated report. 
 

2. The Leader, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Social Justice and the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 



- 3 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 29 Mai 2024 

Economic Growth, be appointed as the Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council representatives to the Joint Committee. 

 
3. That any Cabinet Member be authorised to sit as an alternative 

representative to the Joint Committee in the absence of the 
Leader, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Social Justice and the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Economic Growth 

 
4. Members note a future report to Full Council, agreeing the 

establishment of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
Pembrokeshire County Council. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To agree the establishment of a Joint Committee with Pembrokeshire 
County Council in respect of the Non Domestic Rates and Seed Capital 
funding schemes that will be developed. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decisions will be implemented following the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Freeport bid has been developed by the two local authorities, 
Associated British Ports and Milford Haven Port Authority, working in 
partnership. Wider consultation has also taken place with a wide range of 
public and private sector organisations including business networks 
within the Freeport proposed area. 
 
 

8. PENODI UWCH-GRWNER AR GYFER ABERTAWE A CHASTELL-
NEDD PORT TALBOT  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact screening 
assessment, delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance and Social Justice – 
 



- 4 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 29 Mai 2024 

• to agree the job description, contractual terms and appointment 
process for the post of Senior Coroner and to make arrangements 
to suitably advertise the post; 

 
• to take all necessary steps to progress the appointment of a Senior 

Coroner; 
 

• in consultation with the City and County of Swansea Council and 
the Chief Coroner’s officer, to establish a panel in order to draw up 
a short-list, interview applicants and to appoint the successful 
applicant as the Senior Coroner for Swansea and Neath Port 
Talbot. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the appointment of a Senior Coroner for Swansea and Neath 
Port Talbot and to meet the legal requirements of the Coroners and 
Justice Act 2009. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. CYNNYDD I FFÏOEDD CERBYDAU HACNI (TACSIS)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Screening 
Assessment, the increase to the hackney carriage fare, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be approved, however, should an 
objection be received following public advert, a report be brought back to 
Cabinet for a determination to be made. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To determine a hackney carriage fare increase. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 29 Mai 2024 

Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise was carried out with all existing proprietors and 
drivers. The consultation exercise resulted in 42 responses which are 
summarised within the circulated report. 
 
 

10. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
12 below, the Chairperson agreed this could be raised at today’s meeting 
as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 

11. MYNEDIAD I GYFARFODYDD - GWAHARDD Y CYHOEDD  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of 

Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 

12. REPLACEMENT COMMUNITY SERVICES TRANSPORT VEHICLE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Rule 11.4.1 of the Contract Procedure Rules be suspended, 
 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Engineering 

and Transport, to enter into a contract for the purchase of two 
second hand wheelchair adapted 17-seat minibuses, for the 
purpose of transporting service users with complex needs, and 
disposal of the old vehicles, for the sum detailed within the private, 
circulated report. 

 
 



- 6 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 29 Mai 2024 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Council can secure the buses before they are sold to 
another organisation.  The buses will provide better quality transport to 
the most vulnerable residents of Neath and Port Talbot who need to 
access day care services. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. HAWDDFRAINT AM BYTH ARFAETHEDIG - PARC MANWERTHU 
PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, the terms and conditions for the grant of the Easement in 
Perpetuity to Lidl Great Britain Limited, as set out in the private, 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To facilitate Lidl Great Britain Limited being able to undertake the 
necessary works as detailed within the private, circulated report. 
 
 

 
CADEIRYDD 


